
Forde House
Newton Abbot
Telephone No: 01626 215159

E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk

18 January 2019

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Dear Councillor

You are invited to a meeting of the above Committee which will take place on Monday, 
28th January, 2019 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot, 
TQ12 4XX at 10.00 am

Yours sincerely

PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director 

Distribution:
The Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee as named below:
Councillors Haines (Chairman), Prowse (Vice-Chairman), Clarance, Colclough, Connett, 
Cox, Dennis, Dewhirst, Eden, Evans, Gribble, Hockin, Hocking, G Hook, 
J Hook (was Brodie), Jeffery, Jones, Kerswell, Matthews, Mayne, Morgan, Nutley, Orme, 
Parker, Peart, Smith, Thorne, Winsor and Wrigley

A link to the agenda on the Council's website is emailed FOR INFORMATION (less 
reports (if any) containing Exempt Information referred to in Part II of the agenda), to:
(1) All other Members of the Council
(2) Representatives of the Press 
(3) Requesting Town and Parish Councils 

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination 
or interests in items on this Agenda, please contact the 

Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting

Local Government Act 1972 (Section 100 and Schedule 12A) - Reports in Part II of 
this agenda which contain exempt information are confidential.

Public Document Pack



Public Access Statement

• There is an opportunity for members of the public to ask questions at this meeting.  
Please submit your questions by email before 12 Noon 2 working days before the 
meeting.

• Agendas and reports are normally published on the Council’s website 5 working 
days prior to the meeting.  If you would like to receive an e-mail which contains a 
link to the website for all forthcoming meetings, please contact us.

• Reports in Part I of this agenda are for public information.  Any reports in Part II are 
exempt from publication due to the information included, under the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.

A G E N D A 

PART I
(Open to the Public)

Note:
Executive Members may observe proceedings
Executive Members may be invited to speak by the Chairman of the Committee

1. Apologies for absence 

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
Confirmation of the minutes of the previous meeting.

3. Matters of urgency or report especially brought forward with the permission of the 
Chairman 

4. Public questions (if any) under Council Procedure Rule 5.8(h) 

5. Councillor Questions (if any) under Council Procedure Rule 5.8(i) 

6. Agreement of the agenda between Parts I and II 

7. Declarations of interest 

8. Connecting Devon and Somerset 
Members will be updated on the broadband programme. 

9. The Community Safety Partnership (Pages 5 - 8)
To note the report attached, summarising the work of the Community Safety 
Partnership over the past 12 months. 

10. Councillors Community Fund (Pages 9 - 12)
To consider the report attached. 



Future Programming

11. Executive Forward Plan (Pages 13 - 16)

12. Work Programme (Pages 17 - 22)
To identify any areas of work for future meetings of the Committee.

Part II 

(Private)
Items which may be taken in the absence of the Public and Press on the grounds 
that Exempt Information may be disclosed.



This page is intentionally left blank



1

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

14 JANUARY 2019

Present:

Councillors Haines (Chairman), Prowse (Vice-Chairman), Clarance, Colclough, 
Connett, Cox, Dennis, Dewhirst, Eden, Evans, Gribble, Hockin, Hocking, G Hook, 
J Hook (was Brodie), Jeffery, Jones, Kerswell, Mayne, Morgan, Nutley, Parker, Peart, 
Smith, Thorne and Wrigley

Apologies:
Councillors Matthews, Orme and Winsor

Officers in Attendance:
Martin Flitcroft – Chief Finance Officer
Trish Corns -  Democratic Services Officer

1.  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 November, 2018 were approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

2.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

There were no public questions under Council procedure 5(h). 

3.  COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS 

There were no Councillor questions under Council Procedure Rule 5(i).

4.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest. 

5.  CALL-INS 

There were no call-ins. 

6.  INITIAL BUDGET PROPOSALS 2019/20-2021/22 

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Resources, presented the draft budget 
proposals considered by the Executive on 8 January, 2019 and as circulated 
with the agenda for the meeting. 

Public Document Pack

1

Agenda Item 2



Overview & Scrutiny Committee (14.1.2019)

2

The initial financial plan proposals 2019/20 to 2021/22 had been published for 
comment. The proposals included draft revenue and capital budgets for the 
three years 2019/20 to 2021/22. The main issues taken into account are: 
 The level of council tax and the proposal to increase it by £5 or 3.03%. 
 Reducing central funding and the need to make ongoing efficiencies using 

invest to save where possible.  
 Continuing to support housing whilst backing business and bringing   

people and organisations together for local neighbourhood planning.  
 Infrastructure delivery plan investment funded by community 

infrastructure levy (CIL) and external sources where available.
 Town centre investment in infrastructure and employment.  
 The level of reserves necessary for the council.

The Portfolio Holder advised the Council has a balanced budget and is in a 
resilient position moving into 2019/2020, despite the financial issues common to 
all local authorities. These included the decrease in the New Homes Bonus, the 
loss central Government’s Revenue Support Grant, changes to the Business 
rate retention; and the additional cost to the Council of business rates for Council 
car parks. However, the Council has a balanced budget, and a detailed budget 
report would be presented to the committee on 4 February, 2019. 

In response to Councillors’ questions the Portfolio Holder confirmed that: a list of 
proposed savings and cost reductions would be presented with the budget 
proposals at the next meeting; the budget included the annual Rural Aid Fund; 
additional means of savings would continue leading to 2021; the delivery of the 
Marsh Barton railway station was an important issue and the amount and timing 
for a financial contribution form the Council was unknown, but would be dealt 
with when required; there was no budget allocation at present for increased dog 
wardens; there was no fee increase for car parking permits last year. Small 
parking increases are proposed for this year’s budget but reductions in certain 
car parks for charges up to one hour. There has also been an increase in 
business rates relating to car parking; the cost of services was greater than the 
income from Council Tax; a £5 increase in the green bin collection service was 
proposed. Residents in receipt of benefits would receive a reduction on this 
increase; the annual Capital Expenditure would vary from year to year 
depending on the number and cost of projects; £160,000 had been spent on 
Newton Abbot Leisure Centre during 2018/19; as part of the Council’s Leisure 
Strategy further improvements would be made to leisure facilities.  

RESOLVED - That Council approve the council tax base of 49,219 for 2019/20 
at set out in Appendix 2 circulated with the agenda for the meeting. 

7.  EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee noted the Executive Forward Plan circulated with the agenda. It 
was agreed that the following items be added to the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Program: Councillors Community Fund; Affordable Housing Supplementary 
Planning Document and starter Homes; Teignbridge Car park Plan- draft for 
consultation; and Leisure Strategy. 

2



Overview & Scrutiny Committee (14.1.2019)

3

8.  WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee received and noted the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 
circulated with the agenda. It was noted that it would be updated with the items 
at Minute 7 above. 

MIKE HAINES
Chairman

3



This page is intentionally left blank

4



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
CHAIRMAN:   Cllr Mike Haines              PORTFOLIO-HOLDER: Cllr Sylvia Russell 

DATE: 28th January 2019

REPORT OF: Senior Community Safety Officer and 
Portfolio- Holder for Health and Wellbeing 

SUBJECT: Community Safety Partnership 

PART I 

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is recommended to note this report.

1. PURPOSE

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the opportunity to scrutinise 
the work of the Community Safety Partnership (CSP) as defined by Sections 19 and 
20 of the Police and Justice Act 2006 and the Crime and Disorder (Overview & 
Scrutiny) Regulations 2009.

2. BACKGROUND

South Devon and Dartmoor CSP operates across Teignbridge, South Hams and 
West Devon and is a statutory partnership.

3. MAIN IMPLICATIONS

The CSP continues to focus on the most vulnerable within our community in 
response to information provided by the Devon Strategic Assessment and of course 
any emerging threats or risks. The CSP works collaboratively across Devon and the 
Peninsula to tackle issues such as child sexual exploitation, modern slavery, drug 
misuse, prejudice related crime, preventing violent extremism and domestic violence 
and abuse.

In 2016/17 the CSP has received a £24,000 grant of Safer Communities funding 
from the PCC via the Safer Devon Partnership. In 2017/18 this was increased to 
£25,000.

5

Agenda Item 9



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

 4.0 KEY ACHIEVEMENTS

Achievements across South Devon and Dartmoor
 Introduced, working closely with Splitz (Devon’s then Commissioned Service 

for Domestic and Sexual Abuse services) South Devon Domestic and Sexual 
Abuse forum

 Regular engagement with South Devon MARAC (multi agency risk 
assessment conference) to create safety planning for those experiencing 
domestic abuse in South Devon

 Extremely positive relationships developed and maintained with secondary 
schools in 
[...]
urther three years due its success in addressing ASB 
on and around the Lawns area.

5.0 GROUPS TO BE CONSULTED
None

6.0 WITNESSES TO BE CALLED
None

7.0 TIME-SCALE
Any comments from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be reported to 
the next Community Safety Partnership meeting.

8.0 CONCLUSION
This report summarises the work of the Community Safety Partnership over 
the past twelve months.

Rebecca Hewitt
Senior Community Safety Officer

Cllr Sylvia Russell 
Portfolio- Holder for Health and 
Wellbeing

Wards affected All
Contact for any more information Rebecca Hewitt 01626 215873
Background Papers (For Part I reports 
only)

Local Delivery Plan if requested

Key Decision  N
In Forward Plan  N
In O&S Work Programme Y 
Community Impact Assessment attached: N/A

8



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
CHAIRMAN:   Cllr Mike Haines                     EXECUTIVE PORTFOLIO-HOLDER: Cllr John Goodey

DATE: 28 January 2019

REPORT OF: Kay O’Flaherty and
Cllr  John Goodey   (Portfolio-holder for Communities 
and Neighbourhoods)

SUBJECT: Cllrs Community Fund 2019-2020

PART I 

RECOMMENDATION

The Committee is recommended to note this report.

1. PURPOSE

Your recommendations on the options below are sought for change, to 
be implemented in the new financial year. 

 Stop carry forward of funds into the next financial year.
 Three allocations of £500 each year, with no carry over to the next tranche, 

with the ability to draw down on a future allocation should the need arise, i.e. 
a project comes forward that needs urgent action.

 Any underspend on grants within the financial year could be allocated to the 
Crowdfunding initiative, this would allow community groups to access any 
residual funds.

 Combining the fund in wards that have two or more members of the same 
political group.

 Revise what the fund can be used for and suggest that schools or churches 
are not funded at all. Both types of organisation have good governance, 
support 

Minutes of the meeting


1

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

28 JANUARY 2019

Present:
Councillors Haines (Chairman), Clarance, Colclough, Connett, Cox, Dewhirst, Eden, 
Evans, Gribble, Hockin, G Hook, J Hook (was Brodie), Jeffery, Jones, Kerswell, 
Mayne, Morgan, Nutley, Parker, Peart, Thorne and Wrigley

Members in Attendance:
Councillors Bullivant, Christophers, Goodey and Clemens

Apologies:
Councillors Prowse, Dennis, Hocking, Matthews, Orme, Smith and Winsor

Officers in Attendance:
Kay O'Flaherty, Business Development & Improvement Team Leader
Rebecca Hewitt, Community Safety and Safeguarding Manager

9.  MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 January, 2019 were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

10.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 5.8(H) 

There were no public questions. 

11.  COUNCILLOR QUESTIONS UNDER COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 5.8(I) 

There were no councillor questions.

12.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Cox declared an Appendix B, paragraph 12 interest in minute 15 
below by virtue of his position with Community and Voluntary Services. He did 
not vote on the matter.  

13.  CONNECTING DEVON AND SOMERSET 

The Chairman welcomed Mr Matt Barrow from the Connecting Devon and 
Somerset Partnership Group, the main objective of which was to support the 
community and transformation by connecting properties and businesses in the 
rural areas of Devon and Somerset with superfast broadband. 

The Partnership Group was working with BT and contracted businesses 
Gigaclear and Airband to provide broadband to the rural areas, particularly 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee (28.1.2019)

2

Dartmoor and Exmoor.  Nationally there are some 50,000 properties, amounting 
to 5%, that were not yet connected to superfast broadband, of which 15,000 are 
in Devon and Somerset. 

Gigaclear’s laying of a new network has suffered significant setbacks, 
particularly with the former Carillion group being a subcontractor for the project. 
Gigaclear subsequently received investment from Prudential. Prudential is taking 
a leading role in how the company is managed, and how the fibre coverage will 
be met for rural areas. Funding is secured until December 2019 and an 
extension will be required. 

The CDS Partnership engaged with communities, and taxpayers monies were 
most efficiently spent. European monies were also available and this would be 
invested to expedite the project and reinvestment opportunities. 

In response to questions, Mr Barrow advised that: Gigaclear has authority to 
utilise the BT poling infrastructure; it was not currently possible to provide clear 
information on the Gigaclear website in relation to significant dates for the 
progress of the project because these dates were not yet known; the website 
would be updated when this information becomes available; there is continual 
engagement with the community and developers, and he has personally visited 
some 500 Parish Councils; some developers were willing to engage and others 
were not so forthcoming unless the development is over a certain number of 
dwellings; it is acknowledged that broadband is an essential utility, more 
pressure was being put on developers, and broadband would soon be a legal 
requirement for new developments; and taxpayers monies could not be used to 
connect commercially.  

The Committee thanked Mr Barrow for attending the meeting and providing the 
update.

14.  THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP 

The Committee welcomed Superintendent Caper and referred to the report 
circulated with the agenda which highlighted the key achievements of the 
Community Safety Partnership (CSP) across south Devon and Dartmoor. 

Superintendent Caper advised on the South Devon Base Command Unit, (BCU), 
run by Chief Superintendent Perking. The BCU covers the areas of Torbay, 
Teignbridge and South Hams. The command of a larger area enables resources 
to be tailored for community need. 

The Senior Community Safety Officer referred to the successful work of the CSP 
to work with the annual priorities identified from the Strategic Assessment. As a 
result, over £500,000 funding had been received from the Home Office to tackle 
local issues and deliver key operational objectives.

Key issues to deal with included child slavery, exploitation of people, 
safeguarding and vulnerability, increased risk taking attitude of the youth, 
organised crime groups, cultural changes, vehicle speeding, youth gang crime, 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee (28.1.2019)

3

drugs and fire arms. A multi-agency approach, and community intelligence was 
used to tackle crime. 

In response to questions, Superintendent Caper and the Senior Community 
Safety Officer advised that dedicated neighbourhood resources were available 
for tackling crime. The BCU was working with other agencies and organisations 
to secure funds for CCTV projects throughout the area. The BCU was proud of 
its neighbourhood policing teams and benefited from a larger team compared to 
other BCUs. Training for speed watch volunteers was ongoing. Extra resources 
were focusing on the youth gang culture. The CSP had regular meetings with 
secondary schools, particularly to build resilience in young people. £100,000 
was available to fund this project. Deployment of staff was focused around the 
priorities for the BCU. Connecting with communities was paramount. Vulnerable 
people were at risk of several forms of exploitation. Multi agencies assisted with 
threats of terrorism and radicalisation, risks to the older population such as 
domestic and elderly abuse. The procedure to enable the public to report non-
emergency issues through the 101 system would be looked into. 

The Committee congratulated the work of the CSP and thanked Superintendent 
Caper and the Senior Community Safety Officer for the update. 

15.  COUNCILLORS COMMUNITY FUND 

Councillor Cox declared an Appendix B, paragraph 12 interest by virtue of his 
position with Community and Voluntary Services. He did not vote on the matter.  

The Chairman referred to the report circulated with the agenda.  

The BID Team Leader advised that a review of the administration of the 
Councillors Community Fund had highlighted a number of issues for possible 
change which were detailed in the report, and Members thoughts were sought 
on these issues. 

It was acknowledged that the fund was a valuable and successful project 
providing funds to community groups. It was originally set up to assist small 
groups with small grants which would also help pump prime additional funds 
from other grant systems. Ward Councillors often added their contributions 
together for cross political support for local groups. Information on the amount of 
funds each councillor had available to spend could be added to the Council’s 
website to keep Councillors updated and to advise groups seeking funding. 
There was general agreement that funds should not roll over to the following 
financial year, that schools could continue to benefit from the scheme, and that 
small grants should continue to be available for small community groups. 

It was noted that Members views would be collated and analysed, and be 
brought back to Committee for further discussion.

 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee (28.1.2019)

4

16.  EXECUTIVE FORWARD PLAN 

The Committee noted the Executive Forward Plan circulated with the agenda. 

17.  WORK PROGRAMME 

The Committee received and noted the Committee work programme circulated 
with the agenda. It was noted that items on the South East Devon Habitats 
Regulations Group, and Community Infrastructure Levy would be added to the 
programme. A possible item of the review of the Constitution would be deferred 
for consideration of the Council following the elections, as agreed by the Group 
Leaders.  

CLLR MIKE HAINES
Chairman


